employment relationship between the Cassation Petitioner and the Cassation 
Respondent for reasons efficiency. Then, the Yogyakarta District Court decided 
to sentence the Cassation Petitioner to pay compensation due to termination 
of  employment in the form of  cash amounting to Rp.86,785,076.00 (eighty-
six million seven hundred eighty-five thousand and seventy-six rupiah). The 
Respondent’s appeal which was partially granted by the Yogyakarta District 
Court was based on several considerations:
a.	 DCF is bound by a certain time working agreement (PKWT), and he 

has not worked for 3 (three) years and works as a cleaning service which